operations at any future date or for any future period.

   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.
   AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS
   --------------------------- ---------------------------------------
   ALMADEN/
   INGLENOOK   FOR THE
   COMPANY   PRODUCT LINES   FOR THE   ALMADEN/
   AS OF   AS OF   VINTNERS   INGLENOOK   PRO FORMA
   MAY 31, 1994 AUGUST 5, 1994 ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------ -------------- -----------   -----------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS:
Cash and cash
 equivalents.....   $   1,540   $   --   $   1,540
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   98,248   --   98,248
Inventories.....   215,516   106,938   $(11,258)(a)   $ (24,752)(b)   286,444
Prepaid expenses and
 other current assets...   19,461   901   20,362
Property, plant and
 equipment, net.....   167,698   46,814   (10,365)(a)   709 (b)   204,856
Other assets.....   77,306   22,992   29,902 (a)   27,296 (b)   161,096
   3,600 (c)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Total assets.....   $ 579,769   $ 177,645   $  8,279   $   6,853   $772,546
   =========   =========   ========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current maturities long-
 term debt and other
 short-term debt.....   $   8,794   $   599   $  13,000 (d)  $  22,393
Notes payable.....   38,000   --   38,000
Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities....   96,656   2,465   4,203 (c)   103,324
Other current
 liabilities.....   11,399   --   $  4,734 (a)   16,133
Long-term debt
 (excluding current
 maturities).....   178,432   1,287   111,938 (d)   291,657
Other long-term
 liabilities.....   7,852   --   3,545 (a)   48,164 (b)   59,561
Deferred income taxes...   31,480   --   31,480
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Total liabilities.....   372,613   4,351   8,279   177,305   562,548
Common stock.....   178   --   178
Additional paid-in
 capital.....   110,067   --   2,842 (e)   112,909
Retained earnings.....   104,575   --   104,575
Heublein investment in
 product lines acquired.   --   173,294   (173,294)(f)   --
Less: treasury stock....   (7,664)   --   (7,664)
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Total stockholders'
   equity.....   207,156   173,294   (170,452)   209,998
   ---------   ---------   --------   ---------   ---------
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.   $ 579,769   $ 177,645   $  8,279   $   6,853   $772,546
   =========   =========   ========   =========   =========   =========
</TABLE>

   CANANDAIGUA WINE COMPANY, INC.
   AND ALMADEN/INGLENOOK PRODUCT LINES

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(a) Reflects the final purchase accounting adjustments for the Vintners
   Acquisition based upon the appraised values of the assets acquired and
   liabilities assumed.

(b) For purchase accounting, Almaden/Inglenook Product Lines assets have been

[…]

(UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------
   FOR THE
   ALMADEN/   VINTNERS
   INGLENOOK   ACQUISITION,
   COMPANY FOR   VINTNERS FOR   PRODUCT LINES   NOTES   FOR THE
   THE NINE   THE SIX   FOR THE NINE   OFFERING   ALMADEN/
   MONTHS ENDED   WEEKS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   AND   INGLENOOK   PRO FORMA
   MAY 31, 1994  OCTOBER 15, 1993 JUNE 30, 1994  CONVERSION   ACQUISITION   CONSOLIDATED
   ------------  ---------------- ------------- ------------   -----------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales.....  $   448,739   $   17,263   $   180,514   $   4,299 (k) $  650,815
Cost of product
 sold.....   319,640   13,999   140,140   $   (718)(a)   2,310 (k)   471,985
   125 (b)   (2,485)(l)
   (344)(m)
   (325)(n)
   (357)(o)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   129,099   3,264   40,374   593   5,500   178,830
Selling, general
 and
 administrative
 expenses.....   87,109   3,789   29,473   (24)(a)   2,569 (k)   122,781
   (55)(c)   (131)(l)
   854 (d)   353 (p)
   9 (e)   450 (q)
   (467)(f)   (1,251)(m)
   (20)(g)
   137 (h)
   (14)(i)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating income..   41,990   (525)   10,901   173   3,510   56,049
Interest expense,
 net.....   (12,846)   (2,788)   (4,131)   (55)(c)   (1,521)(r)  $ (19,283)
   682 (g)

   313 (h)
   1,063 (i)
Other expense.....   --   --   (580)   --   580 (k)   --
Nonrecurring
 transaction
 costs.....   --   (953)   --   (953)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income (loss)
 before provision
 for (benefit
 from) federal and
 state income
 taxes.....   29,144   (4,266)   6,190   2,176   2,569   35,813
Provision for
 (benefit from)
 federal and state
 income taxes.....   11,094   --   2,777   (794)(j)   976 (s)   14,053
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net income.....  $   18,050   $   (4,266)   $   3,413   $   2,970   $   1,593   $  21,760
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Net income per
 common share:
 Primary.....  $   1.16   $   1.34
 Fully diluted....  $   1.13   $   1.34
Weighted average
 shares
 outstanding:
 Primary.....   15,590,328   16,206,329 (t)
 Fully diluted....   16,329,966   16,215,580 (t)